
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 21 October 2014 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Employment and Business 
Councillor Fiona Colley Finance, Strategy and Performance 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Adult Care, Arts and Culture 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Housing 
Councillor Darren Merrill Environment, Recycling, Community Safety and 

Volunteering 
Councillor Victoria Mills Children and Schools 
Councillor Michael Situ Environment, Recycling, Community Safety and 

Volunteering 
Councillor Mark Williams Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or Virginia Wynn-Jones 020 7525 7055 
Or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  
 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 13 October 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 21 October 2014 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

  

1 - 4 

 To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet 
procedure rules. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. MINUTES 
  

5 - 15 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 16 September 2014. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
  

 

 To consider any deputation requests. 
 

 

8. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 

  

16 - 54 

 To receive the report from the Independent Chair of Southwark 
Safeguarding Children Board.   
 

 

9. WORKFORCE STRATEGY AND WORKFORCE REPORT 
  

55 - 102 

 To note the progress made against the council’s workforce strategy and 
the actions that are planned for the year ahead. 
 

 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2015/16 TO 2017/18: SCENE 
SETTING REPORT 

  

103 - 114 

 To note the reduction in the government’s estimate of spending power for 
the council in 2015/16, the reduction in the government’s estimate of start 
up funding for the council in 2015/16 and changes in the council’s 
estimates of grants due to the council in 2015/16. 
 
To also note the actions and estimates provided by the council to address 
the gap between funding available and general fund spending, and the 
current predicted gap between resources available and general fund 
spending of £31.4m. 
 
To instruct officers to submit a further report to cabinet in December to 
include any further settlement information that becomes available, initial 
feedback from consultation and the revised budget gap, and to continue to 
work on budget options for a balanced budget in 2015/16 for presentation 
to the cabinet in January 2015. 
 
To agree that the council Southwark Emergency Support Scheme should 
continue to be supported at current levels.  
 

 

11. NEW SOUTHWARK PLAN - ISSUES AND OPTIONS 
  

115 - 121 

 To agree the new Southwark Plan issues and options for consultation. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

12. PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD AREA ACTION PLAN 
  

122 - 134 

 To recommend that council assembly:  
 
• Consider the report of the planning inspector on the Peckham and 

Nunhead area action plan 
 
• Adopt the area action plan as amended by the inspector’s and the 

council’s modifications 
 
• Note the supporting documents provided with the report.  
 

 

13. APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL'S CYCLING STRATEGY 2014 - 
CONSULTATION DRAFT 

  

135 - 205 

 To agree to the public consultation of the council’s draft cycling strategy. 
 

 

14. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT ON THE 
SOUTHWARK COMMUNITY WARDEN SERVICE 

  

206 - 210 

 To approve the response to the housing, environment, transport and 
community safety sub-committee report on the Southwark community 
warden service.  
 

 

15. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL: REFURBISHMENT 
OF THE ATHLETIC FACILITIES AT SOUTHWARK ATHLETICS 
CENTRE 

  

211 - 219 

 To approve the award of contract for the refurbishment of the athletics 
facilities at Southwark Athletics Centre. 
 

 

16. ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN 71, 73 AND 75 ALBION 
STREET SE16 AND 18 BRUNEL ROAD SE16 

  

220 - 226 

 To approve terms for the acquisition of the freehold interests in 71, 73 and 
75 Albion Street SE16 and 18 Brunel Road SE16.  
 

 

17. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2014-15 - NHS TRUST 
BODIES / MILLWALL FOR ALL 

  

227 - 230 

 To consider and agree appointments to outside bodies listed in the report 
for the remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

18. MINUTES 
  

 

 To approve as a correct record the closed minutes of the meeting held on 
16 September 2014.  
 

 

19. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL: REFURBISHMENT 
OF THE ATHLETIC FACILITIES AT SOUTHWARK ATHLETICS 
CENTRE 

  

 

20. ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN 71, 73 AND 75 ALBION 
STREET SE16 AND 18 BRUNEL ROAD SE16 

  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  13
[...]
il 18 November 2014. 
The decision cannot wait until then because of the urgent need to complete this 
transaction within statutory timescales. 
 
• What is the potential cost to the council if the decision is delayed? 
 
A delay would cost the council a significant amount of money and could possibly 
jeopardise being able to acquire the subject properties at a beneficial cost. 
 
• How long has the department known the decision required a closed report? 
 
See below. 
 
• If scheduled on the forward plan, what's changed to make this request necessary 

i.e. why a closed report is now necessary? 

3



 
The decision is a non-key decision and was therefore not listed on the forward plan. 
As the report was progressed it came to light that it should have been listed on the 
forward plan to comply with the required notice of closed business likely to be 
considered in closed session.   
 
 
 
 
Everton Roberts 
For Proper Constitutional Officer 
Dated:  13 October 2014 

4



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 16 September 2014 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 16 September 2014 at 
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 No late items were identified.  
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received in respect of the item listed as closed business for the 
meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Michael Situ advised that he was a member of the scrutiny sub-committee 
which originally made the recommendations in items 8 and 9.  This was considered to not 
be a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions.  
 

5
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 16 September 2014 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were no deputation requests.  
 

8. RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE REVIEW OF PREVALENCE OF 
PSYCHOSIS AND ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE BAME 
COMMUNITY IN SOUTHWARK  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed response of the health, adult social care, communities and 
citizenship review of prevalence of psychosis and access to mental health services 
for the BAME community in Southwark be agreed.  

 

9. RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCESS TO HEALTH SERVICES IN 
SOUTHWARK (HEALTH ADULT SOCIAL CARE, COMMUNITIES & CITIZENSHIP 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed response to the health, adult social care, communities and 
citizenship scrutiny sub-committee’s report into access to health services in 
Southwark be agreed.  

 

10. CARE ACT 2014 - OVERVIEW  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That  the requirements of the Care Act 2014 and the key new duties that it will place 

on local authorities including Southwark from April 2015 be noted. 
 
2. That the key areas identified as potentially having greatest impact on resources 

locally and the further work that has been identified by officers to review and update 
this understanding be noted. 

 
3. That the duties around cooperation for the wider council and health partners, and the 

particular importance of this in delivering duties around prevention and early action, 
providing information and advice, and promoting and maintaining wellbeing be 
noted.  

 

6



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 16 September 2014 
 

4. That the interim strateg
[...]
 
the cabinet report “Delivering a Fairer Future for all in Southwark”. 

 
3. Council assembly recognises that the Old Kent Road is desperately in need of better 

transport, particularly given its new designation as an opportunity area. Council 
assembly welcomes the further expansion of the Bakerloo line to the Old Kent Road, 
which could provide more opportunity for new homes in the area. However, council 
assembly believes that any expansion of the tube to the Old Kent Road should not 
be done at the expense of Camberwell, and therefore calls on the cabinet to press 
the Mayor of London to deliver on his promise to extend the Bakerloo line to 
Camberwell as well as the Old Kent Road. 

 
4. Council assembly believes there is a strong case for expanding the Bakerloo Line to 

serve both Camberwell and the Old Kent Road and calls on cabinet to push for a 
two-branch extension with Transport for London (TfL) and the Mayor of London. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the closed part of the meeting.  
 

18. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

19. TO RE-APPROVE THE MAKING OF AN APPLICATION TO THE SECRETARY OF 
STATE FOR A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER TO ACQUIRE THE REMAINING 
LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES WITHIN THE ELMINGTON ESTATE PHASE 3 (KNOWN 
AS SITES C, D, E AND G) SE5.  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. See item 16 for 
decision.  
 

 Meeting ended at 5.25 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

14



11 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 16 September 2014 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 24 
SEPTEMBER 2014. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

15



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

8. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
21 October 2014 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Southwark Safeguarding Children Board: Annual 
Report 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills, Children and Schools 
 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR VICTORIA MILLS, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN AND SCHOOLS 
 
Keeping our children and young people safe remains at the top of this council's 
agenda. This report from the Independent Chair of the Southwark Safeguarding 
Children's Board (SSCB) represents an opportunity to review the safeguarding activity 
that is taking place across multiple local agencies that are working together to ensure 
the best possible outcomes for Southwark's children. 
 
In the light of the recent Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in 
Rotherham this council welcomes the continued focus of the SSCB on tackling child 
sexual exploitation. The SSCB is currently finalising a multi-agency Child Sexual 
Exploitation strategy and I am recommending that the latest draft of the strategy is 
reviewed by cabinet at the forthcoming November cabinet meeting. Whilst the key to 
ensuring the best possible prevention and intervention will be working with our partner 
agencies I am also asking that a cabinet report on Child Sexual Exploitation is also 
brought to the November meeting. 
 
This report summarises the SSCB's activity during 2013/14 and offers an analysis of 
safeguarding performance. Big improvements have been made such as the 
establishment of a multi-agency function to receive and process referrals (the MASH) 
and the reduc
[...]
ually 
expect to be able to spend next year. At £31.4m this represents a 10% budget hole we 
need to fill – largely by reducing council spending. 
 
Further ahead the picture is less clear. We can be sure that whoever forms a 
government following next year’s election, cuts to local government funding are likely to 
continue, although having been amongst the hardest hit authorities since 2010 we 
certainly hope that the next round of cuts will not fall so disproportionately hard on the 
most deprived areas like Southwark. Our best estimates are those coming from London 
Councils and based on those we will be going out to consult on a need to reduce the 
council's budget by £90m over the next three years. 
 
While the government’s austerity measures are hitting the council's budgets hard, they 
are resulting in a great deal of hardship for many of our residents too. Over the first few 
months of this financial year we have seen a 20% increase in applications to the 
Southwark Emergency Support Scheme. The scheme provides furniture, white goods, 
food bank voucher, rent deposits and emergency cash for people in desperate 
situations. Despite this increasing need for help, the government’s Social Fund grant, 
which was passed to councils to provide such emergency support, is being withdrawn! I 
am recommending that despite the removal of this government grant we should 
continue the Southwark Emergency Support Scheme to ensure we maintain a safety 
net for our hardest hit residents. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That cabinet:  
 
1. note the reduction in the government’s estimate of spending power for the council 

in 2015/16 of £18.8m as shown in paragraph 20 and the reduction in the 
government’s estimate of start up funding for the council in 2015/16 of £33.5m. 

 
2. note the changes in the council’s estimates of grants due to the council in 2015/16 

as shown in paragraphs 23 to 43. 
 

103
Agenda Item 10



     
  
 
3. note the actions and estimates provided by the council to address the gap 

between funding available and general fund spending, and the current predicted 
gap between resources available and general fund spending of £31.4m. 

 
4. instruct officers to submit a further report to cabinet in December to include any 

further settlement information that becomes available, initial feedback from 
consultation and the revised budget gap, and to continue to work on budget 
options for a balanced budget in 2015/16 for presentation to the cabinet in 
January 2015. 

 
5. agrees that the council’s Southwark Emergency Support Scheme (SESS) should 

continue to be supported at current levels for the duration of this policy and 
resources strategy despite the removal of Social Fund grant. 

 
BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 
 
6. This report is the first of the Policy and Resources Strategy revenue budgeting 

reports that will inform elected members during the 2015/16 budget setting 
process. 

 
7. This report provides updates on: 

• 2014/15 budget monitoring 
• 2015/16 policy and resources strategy 

o the Autumn Statement 
o revenue spending power 
o start up funding assessment 
o changes in grant funding 
o budget pressures 
o actions to meet the challenge 
o current predicted gap 
o budget consultations 

• 2016/17 and 2017/18 policy and resources strategy 
• The next steps for preparation of the 20151/6 budget. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
2014/15 Budget Monitoring 
 
8. The council agreed a balanced general fund budget of £308.2m on 26 February 

2014 based on a nil council tax increase, and £6.2m use of reserves, giving a 
budget of £314.4m. The council also approved budget decisions including 
reductions of some £25.9m within general fund for 2014/15.  

 
9. The 2014/15 position as at quarter 1 was reported to cabinet on 16 September 

2014 and a further report will follow in November.  The quarter 1 position showed 
the council was on track overall to deliver those savings and stay within the 
budget across both the 
[...]
blic of the draft Peckham and 
Nunhead Area Action Plan, following this examination the inspector has requested the 
council make a number of amendments to the draft before it is adopted by the council. This 
report sets out these binding amendments and updates the draft Peckham and Nunhead 
Area Action Plan accordingly.  
 
This report seeks cabinet approval for council assembly to consider the report of the inspector 
and to adopt the PNAAP incorporating the binding recommendations of the inspector. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That cabinet provide recommendations for council assembly to: 
 
1. Consider the report of the Planning Inspector on the Peckham and Nunhead Area 

Action Plan (Appendices B and C). 
 
2. Adopt the Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan (appendix A) as amended by the 

Inspector’s main modifications and the council’s minor modifications.   
 
3. Note the sustainability appraisal (Appendix E), equalities analysis (Appendix G), 

consultation report (Appendix G), sustainability appraisal statement (Appendix H), 
appropriate assessment (Appendix I), adopted policies map (Appendix J) and main 
modifications consultation report (Appendix K). 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
Background to the AAP 
 
1. The council has prepared an area action plan (AAP) for Peckham and Nunhead. The 

AAP will form part of Southwark’s development plan and will be used to make 

122
Agenda Item 12



 2 

decisions on planning applications. Whilst the AAP must be in general conformity with 
the London Plan (2013) and the Core Strategy (2011), it can adapt some of these 
policies to reflect specific issues in Peckham and Nunhead. Alongside the Core 
Strategy, it may also replace some of the saved Southwark Plan (2007) policies. 

 
2. The AAP covers the majority of the area covered by the Peckham and Nunhead 

community council, covering Livesey, Peckham Rye, The Lane, Peckham, and 
Nunhead wards. Parts of Livesey and Peckham Rye wards are outside the AAP 
boundary.  

 
3. The
[...]
ww.southwark.gov.uk/cyclingstrategy


 

Item No.  
14. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
21 October 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: Cabinet Response to the Housing, Environment, and 
Community Safety Scrutiny Sub Committee Report on 
the Southwark Community Warden Service 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  All 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Michael Situ, Environment, Recycling, 
Community Safety and Volunteering 
 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR MICHAEL SITU, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT, RECYCLING, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND VOLUNTEERING  
 
I am delighted to present this report for cabinet’s approval. The community wardens 
play an important role in Southwark in addressing environmental issues and anti-social 
behaviour. The wardens have also been a part of the council’s response to critical and 
major incidents. The housing, environment, transport and community safety scrutiny 
sub-committee recognised that the warden service is a well-managed and highly 
effective service and its recommendations aim to build on this by improving the way 
the service is engaging with other bodies and the wider public. This is welcomed and 
the response below sets out how the council will seek to implement the 
recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That cabinet approve the responses to the housing, environment, transport and 

community safety sub committee report on the Southwark wardens service set 
out in paragraphs 8-25 below. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. In October 2013 the housing, environment, & community safety scrutiny sub-

committee began a short focused scrutiny of the Southwark community wardens 
service. 

 
3. The scrutiny review highlighted possible areas for consideration, including:  
 

• the balance of patrols 
• lack of public knowledge about the work of the service 
• ward councilors’ input into the service, training 
• follow-up on issues raised by the wardens. 

 
4. The overview and scrutiny committee considered the sub-committee’s report at
[...]
 report

	9 Workforce Strategy and Workforce Report
	Appendix 1: Workforce strategy
	Appendix 2: Workforce report

	10 Policy and Resources Strategy 2015/16 to 2017/18: Scene Setting Report
	11 New Southwark Plan - Issues and Options
	12 Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan
	13 Approval of the Council's Cycling Strategy 2014 - Consultation Draft
	Appendix 1: Cycling strategy

	14 Cabinet Response to the Housing, Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee Report on the Southwark Community Warden Service
	15 Gateway 2 - Contract Award Approval: Refurbishment of the Athletic Facilities at Southwark Athletics Centre
	16 Acquisition of Freehold Interest in 71, 73 and 75 Albion Street SE16 and 18 Brunel Road SE16
	Appendix 1: Map

	17 Appointments to Outside Bodies 2014-15 - NHS Trust Bodies / Millwall for All
	Appendix A: Appointments to Outside Bodies 2014-15 List

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 21 October 2014 at 
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fiona Colley.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 No late items were identified.  
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received in respect of the items listed as closed business for the 
meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillors Mark Williams, Darren Merrill, Michael Situ and Ian Wingfield declared an 
interest in respect of item 12, Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan as they owned 
properties within the area. These were not disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were no deputation requests. 
 

8. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Michael O’Connor, Independent Chair presented his report to cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report from the Independent Chair of Southwark Safeguarding Children 

Board be received, noting its scope.  
 
2. That the latest draft of the Southwark Safeguarding Children Board multi-agency 

child sexual exploitation strategy be reviewed by cabinet at the forthcoming 
November cabinet meeting, alongside a full cabinet report on child sexual 
exploitation. 

 

9. WORKFORCE STRATEGY AND WORKFORCE REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made against the council’s workforce strategy and the actions that 
are planned for the year ahead, Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

 
2. That the additional area “building a workforce to deliver next generation public 

services” Appendix 1 of the report be agreed and that the council’s human resources 
director report back to cabinet December 2014 on the programme. 

 
3. That the information contained in the workforce report, Appendix 2, be noted. 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2015/16 TO 2017/18: SCENE SETTING 
REPORT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reduction in the government’s estimate of spending power for the council in 

2015/16 of £18.8m as shown in paragraph 20 of the report and the reduction in the 
government’s estimate of start up funding for the council in 2015/16 of £33.5m be 
noted. 

 
2. That the changes in the council’s estimates of grants due to the council in 2015/16 

as shown in paragraphs 23 to 43 of the report be noted.  
 
3. That the actions and estimates provided by the council to address the gap between 

funding available and general fund spending, and the current predicted gap between 
resources available and general fund spending of £31.4m be noted. 

 
4. That officers submit a further report to cabinet in December to include any further 

settlement information that becomes available, initial feedback from consultation and 
the revised budget gap, and to continue to work on budget options for a balanced 
budget in 2015/16 for presentation to the cabinet in January 2015. 

 
5. That it be agreed the council’s Southwark Emergency Support Scheme (SESS) 

should continue to be supported at current levels for the duration of this policy and 
resources strategy despite the removal of Social Fund grant. 

 

11. NEW SOUTHWARK PLAN - ISSUES AND OPTIONS  
 

 Councillor Mark Williams, cabinet member for regeneration, planning and transport 
announced the following amendments to the plan: 
 
• Page 105, end of the first table, the footnote: 
 

73P East Dulwich Hospital site: instead of reading "This site is allocated for use as a 
health facility with ancillary community use", should read "This site is allocated for use 
as a health facility, once this is provided the remainder of the site should be a 
secondary school." 

 
• Page 111, other potential development sites: 
  

NSP107: instead of Cross Bones Graveyard should be called 15-33 Southwark Street.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the New Southwark Plan Issues and Options (Appendix A of the report) for 

consultation be agreed.  
 
2. That the consultation plan (Appendix B of the report) be noted. 
 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 

12. PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD AREA ACTION PLAN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That  council assembly: 
 
1. Consider the report of the Planning Inspector on the Peckham and Nunhead Area 

Action Plan (Appendices B and C of the report). 
 
2. Adopt the Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan (appendix A of the report) as 

amended by the Inspector’s main modifications and the council’s minor 
modifications.   

 
3. Note the sustainability appraisal (Appendix E of the report), equalities analysis 

(Appendix G), consultation report (Appendix G), sustainability appraisal statement 
(Appendix H), appropriate assessment (Appendix I), adopted policies map (Appendix 
J) and main modifications consultation report (Appendix K). 

 
NOTE: In accordance with overview and scrutiny procedure rule 23.1(a) (budget and 
policy framework) these decisions are not subject to call-in. 
 

13. APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL'S CYCLING STRATEGY 2014 - CONSULTATION 
DRAFT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That public consultation of the council’s draft cycling strategy 2014 (‘the Strategy’) be 
agreed. 

 

14. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT ON THE SOUTHWARK COMMUNITY 
WARDEN SERVICE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
Decision of the Cabinet 
 
1. That the response to the housing, environment, transport and community safety sub 

committee report on the Southwark wardens service set out in paragraphs 8-25 of 
the report be approved. 

 
Decision of the Leader 
 
2. That the cabinet member for environment, recycling, community safety and 

volunteering report back to the housing and community safety scrutiny sub-
committee in one year on progress.  

 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 

15. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL: REFURBISHMENT OF THE 
ATHLETIC FACILITIES AT SOUTHWARK ATHLETICS CENTRE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the award of the contract for the refurbishment of the athletics facilities at 
Southwark Athletics Centre to Blakedown Sport & Play Ltd be approved. 

 

16. ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN 71, 73 AND 75 ALBION STREET, SE16 
AND 18 BRUNEL ROAD SE16  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the terms outlined in the report for the acquisition of the freehold interests in 71, 

73 and 75 Albion Street, SE16 and 18 Brunel Road, SE16 (“the Properties”) inclusive 
of statutory costs be approved.  

 
2. That the head of property be authorised, once acquired, to allocate 71-75 (odd) 

Albion Street to the Albion Street Project Mandate, for the provision of new council 
housing.  

 

17. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2014-15 - NHS TRUST BODIES / MILLWALL 
FOR ALL  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following appointments for the remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year be 
agreed: 

 
Guy’s and St. Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust (Council of Governors) 
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
 
King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (Council of Governors) 
 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 
South London and Maudsley (SLaM) NHS Foundation Trust (Members’ 
Council) 
 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
 
Millwall for All 
 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Southwark Constitution.  
 
The following is a summary of the closed part of the meeting.  
 

18. MINUTES  
 

 That the closed minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

19. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL: REFURBISHMENT OF THE 
ATHLETIC FACILITIES AT SOUTHWARK ATHLETICS CENTRE  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. See item 15 for 
decision.  
 

20. ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN 71, 73 AND 75 ALBION STREET SE16 
AND 18 BRUNEL ROAD SE16  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. See item 16 for 
decision.  
 

 Meeting ended at 5.35pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 29 
OCTOBER 2014. 
 
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ITEM 12, THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE 
IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE 
CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL 
BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

  
 


